
viii. Ednf.y, 1). Juno 20, 16fi7 ; m. Auj;. 8, 1680, Timotliy, son of Rev.
William and Eliziiboth (Wooton) Perkins, of Topslielcl.

4. ix. J{i(.iiAUi), b. Aim. (i, U.6!); d. in lliivcrliiil, .MaKS.. .Sept. 25, 1733.

X. IIipiizEUETti, I). Dec. 2-i, 1671 ; lu. l(iH« ; d. in Rowley, Nov. 'M, 1689.

xi. Sarah, b. Aug. 22, 16*3
; m. Juno 27, 1000, Daniel Wioom, Jr., of

Kowloy.

2. Thomas" ( Kdward}), owned a farm in IJowley at his father's death.

lie removed to iJoxford nefort; March 22, 1(589-00, where 'he was made
freeman. Mo was dismissed from tlio cliiiroh in Topsdeld. to become one of

the eonstrtuont members of the church in Bo.xford, in 1702; and in 1711

again removed to Norwich, Conn., wlicre he died April 12, 1735, aged 77

years. He lived in the part of Norwich called West Farms, and, with

three sons, was one of the petitioners for its incorporation as a parish in

1710. It is now Franklin. lie uaarried .Inn. 1, 10H2-3, Mary, dan. of

Thomas llowlet, whose father was the Sergeant Thomas Howlet, one of the

ten first settlers in Agawam (Ipswich) 1632-3, deputy from Ipswich 163i),

and Topslield 160.3, and often employed in running lines and locating

towns and farms. She died Oct. 24, 1727. Their children were:

6. i. John, b. 1683 ; m. Mercy Brridstreet,

ii. Hannah, b. Oct. 10, 1681, in Rowley ; m. July 13, 1727, Joshua, son
of Benjamin Morse of Newbury, Mass.

ili. Alice, b. in Boxford, June 1(5, 1686.

iv. Ednau, b. (when ?) ; m. Oct. 21, 1721, Joshua Smith of Norwich, Conn.
6. V. TuoMAS, bapt. Topsfield, Ma.«s!., May 4, 1690 ; d. in Norwich, Conn.,

1776 or 1777.

7. vi. JAfflB, Impt. Topsfield, April 24, 1692 ; d. in Norwich, Conn., Dec.
22 1755.

MAur, ) bni.t. Topsfield, Sept. ',), U5'.)4. Lydia m. Marcb 17, 1713-14,

LvDiA, 5 Benjamin, son of Cakb and Margaret (Post) Abell ol Nor-
wich, Conn.

IIepziijah, bapt. Topsfield, Mtiy 16, 1697; in. Oct. 1, 1716, David
liudd of Norwich, Conn.; d. March 13, 1728.

VII.

viii.

ix.

X.

xi.

Ruin, b. (when?) ; d in NorM'ich, Feb. 18, 1739-40.

Jbrjemiah, bapt. Topsfield, May 3, 1702.

3. Edward' {Kdward'),h. Sept. 10, 1660; m. Nov. 6, 1684, Jane,

dau. of John and Jane (Crosby) Pickard, who survived him. His will was
probated Dec. 26, 1 748, bearing date May 27, 1 738. Children, b. in Rowley

:

i. Jane, b. Oct. 11, 1«)85 ; m. Jan. 1, 1707, Joseph Jewett of Rowley.
ii. Edward, b. July 17, 1088 ; d. in Newbury, without issue, April 19,

1723. He m. .Sarah, dau. of John Peiley. She m. (2) Dec. 30,

1723, Samuel Hale of Bradford ; d. 1758 or 1759.

8. iii. John, b. 1691 ; d. in Rowley, Nov. 19, 1756, a^'ed 65.

9. iv. C Benjamin, b. Feb. 19, 1694-5 ; d. Sept. 18, 1755, in Groton.
V. ( liKPHZinAH, twin, m. Nathaniel Perkins.

Samuel, b. July 20, 1608; d. Sept. 20. 1790, in Shirley.

Israel, b, July 20, 1701 ; d. Jan. 2, 1784, in Rowley.
Hannah, m. Greenleaf.

10. Vi.

U. vii.

viii.

4. Richard'* {lJ<hoar<P), b. Aug. 6, 1609. He inherited the large

estate of his step-father, George lirowne of Haverhill, and was a Lieutenant

in the Militia. He m. (1) Dec. 5, 1094, Mary, dan. of Capt. John and

Hannah (Audrewi^) liuaijgdy. '' Hannah Andrews wtis the dau. of Robert,

the emigrant ancestor of the late Gov. John A. Andrew, LL.D. Capt.

John Peabody was the son of Ijieut. Francis, from whom descended tiio

great London banker, fJeorge PoabcMly." His wife Mary d. Dec. 13, 1731,

and he m. (2) IMrs. Grace Kimball, Aplil 3, 1733. He d. Sept. 25, 1733.

His children, all by his first wife, were:


